

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

AMERITECH CORPORATION	)	
d/b/a SBC MIDWEST,	)	Appeal from the
	)	United States District Court
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee	)	Northern District of Illinois
	)	Eastern Division
v.	)	
	)	No. 04 C 6149
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD	)	
OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,	)	Hon. Samuel Der-Yeghiayan
LOCAL 21, AFL-CIO	)	
	)	
Defendant-Appellee, Cross-Appellant.	)	

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND BRIEF FOR  
CROSS-APPELLEE AMERITECH CORPORATION**

---

Michael A. Warner, Jr.  
FRANCZEK SULLIVAN P.C.  
300 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 986-0300

Stephen J. Sferra  
LITTLER, MENDELSON, P.C.  
Erievue Tower  
1301 East Ninth Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
(216) 696-7600

Stephen M. Shapiro  
Timothy S. Bishop  
Jeffrey W. Sarles  
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 782-0600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The District Court Failed To Apply The Proper Standard Of Review In Upholding The Kasher Award.....	2
A. Because the Kasher award fails to interpret and apply governing contract terms, it must be vacated .....	3
B. The Union offers no valid reason to uphold the Kasher award .....	6
II. Kasher’s Post-Award Letter Also Should Be Vacated For Exceeding His Authority And Disregarding Governing Contract Terms .....	8
III. The District Court’s Judgment Enforcing The Kasher Award Should Be Vacated In Light Of The Perkovich Award, Which Finally Resolved The Meaning And Applicability Of Paragraph 1.03 .....	12
IV. The Union Waived Its Cross-Appeal And, In Any Event, The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying The Union’s Motion To Enforce The Judgment.....	17
A. The Union waived its cross-appeal .....	17
B. Even if not waived, the cross-appeal is meritless .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Beer Sales Drivers, Local Union No. 744</i> , 280 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Baker v. Runyon</i> , 114 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Chrysler Motors Corp. v. Int’l Union, Allied Indus. Workers</i> , 909 F.2d 248 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Clinchfield Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 720 F.2d 1365 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	5
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 213 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Derwin v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 719 F.2d 484 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Glass Workers Int’l Union v. Excelsior Foundry Co.</i> , 56 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Phila. Marine Trade Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967) .....	19
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs v. J.H. Findorff &amp; Son</i> , 393 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Jones v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>La Vale Plaza, Inc. v. R.S. Noonan, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 569 (3d Cir. 1967) .....	9, 10
<i>Local 1545 v. Inland Steel Coal Co.</i> , 876 F.2d 1288 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>United Steelworkers v. Danly Mach. Corp.</i> , 852 F.2d 1024 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel &amp; Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960) .....	20
